

Prveen Kumar Sharma vs. Renu Kumari

Cr. MMO No. 195 of 2020

09.01.2024

Present: Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate for the respondent.

Cr.M.P No. 97 of 2024

By way of present application, indulgence of this Court has been sought to convert the present petition from petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C., into petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India.

In view of no objection made by learned counsel for the respondent, as well as, in view of the decision rendered by a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court in Criminal Revision No. 132 of 2021, in case titled as Sanjeev Kumar vs. Sushma Devi, the application is allowed.

The present petition, which has been filed and registered under Section 482 Cr.P.C is ordered to be de-registered and the same is ordered to be registered as CMPMO, under Article 227 of the Constitution of India.

The application stands disposed of.

January 09, 2024
(naveen)

(Virender Singh)
Judge