

Parveen Kumar Sharma vs. Renu Kumari
CMPMO No.42 of 2024

14.05.2024 Present: Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ajay Kochhar, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Varun Chauhan, Advocate, for the respondent.

Heard for some time. Taking into consideration the fact that primarily the parties to the litigation are husband and wife, this Court is of the considered view that let the parties be present in the Court, so that the matter can be proceeded after interacting with them.

Accordingly, the case is ordered to be listed on 17.06.2024, on which date, Parveen Kumar Sharma (petitioner) and Renu Kumar (respondent) shall remain present in the Court. It is clarified that the direction that has been issued by this Court for presence of the parties is without prejudice to their respective contentions on merit before this Court.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

May 14, 2024
(*Vinod*)